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Introduction: 

Extreme poverty is by far the greatest cause of political corruption, poor health and death 
across the world. There is something profoundly wrong about a world where the poor get 
exploited, disease and starvation is ignored and where every 6th child lives in abject poverty. 
Why do we allow this? We in Microlend Australia find this great blight on society unacceptable. 
The question is, if you also find this situation intolerable. Surely there are more of us out 
there who want to do something about this. Our charity is driven by a profound commitment to 
glorify God through empowering individuals to break free from the pervasive cycle of poverty. 
Even better still, we then encourage those people in turn to help others within their society 

History and Mission: 

The journey began in 2011 with Ralf & Anne Schroers who initially started help the poor both 
in India and then Zimbabwe. This vision materialised into Microlend Australia; a registered not-
for-profit organisation in November 2013. Microlend Australia is dedicated to supporting 
disadvantaged individuals in establishing viable business enterprises. Our mission extends 
beyond charity; it focuses on fostering self-sufficiency, enabling recipients to enjoy basic 
human rights and attain a reasonable standard of living. 

Microlend Australia's strategic approach involves expanding charitable activities nationally and 
internationally. We achieve this by establishing Microlend branches across Australia (and 
hopefully beyond), by inviting like-minded individuals to join us in extending microfinance 
opportunities and joint partnerships to developing nations. 

Activities: 

1. Fundraising and Donations: 

o Charity Events: Microlend Australia hosts various fundraising events, such as 
gala dinners, to gather support and raise awareness. 

o Marketing and Promotion: Leveraging fundraising-focused technologies, we 
promote our mission to attract donations and corporate sponsorships. 

o Private Donations and Sponsorships: Contributions from private donors and 
corporate partners bolster our ability to fund microfinance initiatives. 

o Commercial Investments: Engaging in income-generating ventures allows us 
to sustainably support our charitable endeavours. 

 

ABOUT MICROLEND AUSTRALIA 
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2. Microfinance Services: 

o Microlend Australia provides financial and support resources to disadvantaged 
individuals using a graduation model basis. These programs are run by 
Microlend on a not-for-profit basis. We provide funds to empower recipients to 
start or expand small businesses, fostering economic independence and 
stability. 

3. Monitoring and Support: 

o We maintain diligent oversight of loan disbursements and business activities to 
ensure accountability and effectiveness. 

o Ongoing support through a “graduation approach” which implements 
mentorship and training helping entrepreneurs navigate challenges and 
maximize their business potential. 

Through these concerted efforts, Microlend Australia remains steadfast in its mission to 
empower individuals, transform communities, and ultimately glorify God by breaking the chains 
of poverty. Our annual report stands as a testament to the impact of collective generosity and 
commitment to sustainable change. Together, we continue to envision a world where every 
person has the opportunity to thrive and contribute meaningfully to society. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The types of businesses we try to help – Grain Stand – Uganda 
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Microlend Australia C.E.O. Report 
 

The 2024-25 year has been another successful year for Microlend Australia. We've made 
significant strides in lifting people out of poverty and achieved impressive results in some of 
our overseas centers as well as having a great result in our fund-raising efforts. 

As such, I remain optimistic about our future and our ability to continue driving positive change. 
Microlend Australia remains committed to empowering individuals and communities around the 
world and is working tirelessly to eradicate poverty. 

This Annual Report provides a detailed overview of our performance against our key metrics 
and outlines our vision and strategy for the coming years. 

1) Financial Sustainability 
 

In the 2024-25 financial year, Microlend Australia received $693,750.55 (up 0.07% from the 
previous year) in donations from it sponsors, of which $414,145.00 came from the principals 
and volunteers of Microlend Australia. We wish to express our thanks to all our sponsors 
and volunteers who gave so generously. 
 
Of the $693750.55 received in total donations, $165728.70 was sent overseas to establish 
microfinance businesses. As in previous years, it is important to note that 100% of the funds 
received from public donations were put towards overseas microfinance businesses with 
most of the funds received from the principals and volunteers being used to either retire 
debt, or expand our local investment program to generate more income into the future. 
 
Microlend Australia continues to grow its own internal investment assets with the view that 
into the future, our organisation can achieve its own independent source of income. Apart 
from using these contributions for funding microfinance projects and meeting operating 
expenses, we also repaid some of Microlend Australia’s debt. Consequently, our gross 
assets now stand at $ 2,205,592.15 with a remaining debt of $1,036,459.16.  For full details 
of Microlend Australia Ltd.’s financial position, please refer to the Profit and Loss Statement 
and Balance Sheet at the back of this Report. The major asset that Microlend Australia has 
invested in is a third ownership in a property development located at 183 Airds Rd, 
Leumeah. At this stage the land has been purchased, a DA and CC have been obtained, 
and construction has commenced (see photos below) which is expected to finish in 
November 2026. Out of this development, Microlend hopes to retain its own set of offices 
as well as a 1/3rd ownership in a rooftop daycare centre. 
 
 
 
 
 

MESSAGE FROM THE BOARD 
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Proposed development    Current Construction 

 
With regards to the existing debt, it is the intention of the CEO, Ralf Schroers, to gradually 
repay the entire existing current debt via donations to Microlend Australia. This debt relates 
exclusively to additional pool of contributed funds provided by principals and volunteers and 
has no impact whatsoever on the public donations used for overseas projects. 
 
Whilst we currently have a large focus on making Microlend Australia financially 
independent, you should be aware that our primary driver continues to be the alleviation of 
poverty among the poor. Hence our primary measure towards this is tracking the number 
of new businesses established throughout the year. In 2024-25 we were able to create 49 
new businesses among impoverished communities. This however sadly was offset by the 
failure of 31 businesses in the Gokwe, Zimbabwe region bringing the net growth to 18 and 
the total number of microfinance businesses to 2043. Microlend Australia sees this as a 
relatively disappointing year and has highlighted to us the importance of closer monitoring 
of our sites, especially those that are underperforming.  
 
Our Microlend Five Dock, Microlend Narellan, Microlend Sydney CBD branches have also 
made significant contributions to Microlend’s efforts. You can find details of their results 
under the various branch reports further on in this document. Microlend Tamworth has also 
had several visits to Papua New Guinea providing direct support to the Kip Valley 
community, whilst Microlend Western Sydney has continued to develop its fund-raising 
efforts for its proposed project in Ethiopia.  

 
 

2) Governance 
 

As in previous years, Microlend Australia remains steadfast in its adherence to Australian 
and international compliance standards. Our commitment is reflected in the following: 

● Operational Excellence: We maintain rigorous operational standards aligned 
with the Australian Charities and Not-For-Profit Commission (ACNC) and the 
Institute of Community Directors of Australia (ICDA). 

● Strong Governance: Last year we had one change in the composition of our 
Board of Directors with the resignation of Robyn Collins and the introduction of 
Luke Nichols. This transition went very smoothly, and our board continues 
providing strategic and ethical conduct oversight for our charity. 

●  
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● Global Awareness: We continue to actively address world poverty issues by 
having developed alliances with the Australian Communities foundation, Care 
Metaz Global and the Stewardship Church in England. We also monitor continue 
to monitor the U.N on such issues as World Eradication of Poverty. 

Our local governance practices are underpinned by: 

● Dynamic Operations Manual: We continuously update our operations manual to 
reflect current practices and make it accessible to our network through Google 
Drive. 

● Efficient Management: We continue to use our Jira management system for our 
volunteers and board members. This enables us to trach our activities, and 
progress on a ‘live’ basis. We then also use this material for the creation of our 
Annual Report. 

● Professional Accreditation: We maintain ICDA accreditation and strive to 
recognize the accreditation protocols of our overseas partners. 

● Rigorous Partnerships: As part of our association of our overseas sites we 
require that the overseas sites have a partnership agreement in place with us, 
that they need to provide us with evidence of the not-for-profit registration and a 
separate bank account for microfinance activities. We partner with these sites, 
ensuring they meet our standards while leveraging their expertise. 

● Strategic Alliances: We have strategic alliance with several organisation such 
as Anglican Aid, Care Metaz Global, the Stewardship Church and Global Aid 
Foundation 

By upholding these principles, Microlend Australia continues to deliver impactful 
microfinance solutions while maintaining the highest standards of governance and 
accountability. 

 

Our Board Team are indeed Superheros 



 

8 

3) Project Focus 

 
Microlend Australia continues to monitor its projects around the world.  Note that some of 
these projects are being led by some of our branches as shown below: 

 
● For Papua New Guinea, please refer to the President’s report of the Microlend 

Tamworth Branch further on in this report 
● Similarly, you can find brief reports from our Microlend Five Dock that briefly covers 

our activities in Cambodia and Kenya, and Microlend Sydney CBD and the Children 
of Faith Secondary School project in Zimbabwe. A beautiful report directly from the 
school is enclosed further on in this report 

● With regards to ongoing training, mentoring and support to our project partners, we 
have a compact, but comprehensive, suite of training material that enables potential 
business owners and entrepreneurs to create and run their small businesses. Our 
training module 8 has now been successfully distributed to our various sites. We are 
also continuing our review of this training module 8 to see if we can further improve 
this for our overseas partners 

● We are also currently considering a new set of business training modules that will look 
at offering capital to small businesses in terms of a ‘profit share’ option rather than a 
loan. More information on this will be provided in next year’s annual report. 

● We have found that the community development program provided on our website has 
been underutilised by our overseas partners. We believe that is primarily so because 
people are not aware of this power to establish active and vibrant communities prior to 
adopting a microfinance program. We hope to rectify this situation through future direct 
visits to our partners by presenting to them what this program can do.   

● One of the reasons why our training material is so popular overseas is its simplicity. The 
programs are easy to understand, can be implemented with ease, and ensure that even 
those with low literacy levels are able to run their small enterprises. Our material is freely 
available to any member of the public via the Microlend Australia website 
(microlendaustralia.com.au). The material is also available in several languages if 
requested from us.  

● As a local offering (that is inside Australia), the CEO of Microlend Australia, Ralf 
Schroers continues to provide free financial counselling and businesses modelling.  

 

4) Information and Knowledge Sharing 
 
I.T. Marketing Team: 
While our Team continues to ebb and flow, we're actively building our online presence 
through our websites and social media. We share success stories and updates on our work. 
Check out our main website at https://www.microlendaustralia.com.au/how-we-work. 
 
Aligning with “World Days”: 
A major focus of our online presence has been to align Microlend’s name with significant 
world days that are recognised and celebrated.  
 
Develop connections with schools: 
Over this period, we have sought to connect with a number of schools that are interested 
in developing a stronger social awareness program as well as social enterprise learning 
initiatives. These will be explored further in coming years. 
 
 

https://www.microlendaustralia.com.au/
https://www.microlendaustralia.com.au/how-we-work
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Promoting our Community Development model: 
We undertook to do new videos for this program and made them available via our Website. 
 
Watching brief on industry sector movements: 
Microlend Australia stays informed about industry trends like the UN's Sustainable 
Development Goals. We advocate for microfinance as a powerful tool in the fight against 
poverty. Our Goals include: 

• Provide ongoing training and support to our partners. 

• Build strong relationships with relevant organisations. 

• Promote microfinance as a solution to global poverty. 

 

5) People and Capabilities 

 
Throughout the 2024-25 financial year, we continued to have a number of significant 
volunteer positions remain “unfilled”. However, we were very encouraged by the assistance 
and support we did receive at our Head Office, particularly from Udesha and Iresema.  
 
Our Board continues to offer incredible support, expertise and encouragement for which we 
are very appreciative. 
 
We also continued to operational explore links with similar charities to ours as a way of 
consolidating experience and expertise. 
 
With regards to the 183 Airds Road project site, construction is now underway. This will 
house our new Microlend Australia Headquarters as well as a one-third ownership stake in 
the rooftop daycare centre. The remaining units in the development are planned to be sold. 
This day care centre should generate an independent income for the organisation.  

 

6) Quality, Measurement and improvement 
 

Aligning with International Standards 
The United Nations continues to drive forward the agenda of highlighting the attention of 
world leaders, governments and institutions on achieving the Sustainable Development 
Goals by 2030. While this is an ambitious ideal, progress is slowly being made. 
 
Reducing Poverty is the No 1 Goal and we have attached this reference point to our primary 
Website in order to keep the focus of our partners and supporters on what Microlend is all 
about. Through the networks established on the worldwide stage, Microlend maintains an 
active “watching brief” on latest trends, research and developments. 
 
Our Code of Conduct, operations manual, and daily activities reflect our commitment to 
SDG and human rights practices. We require the same adherence from our overseas 
partners, reinforced through partnership agreements. Additionally, our training materials 
incorporate these principles. 
 
Policies and Procedures 
We are continuously updating and upgrading our operational Policies and Procedures to 
ensure we maintain compliance with contemporary “best practices” and mandatory 
requirements. Over this last year we added a Folder called Operational Practice  

https://www.un.org/sustainabledevelopment/poverty/
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Guidelines which covers areas where we may not have a specific policy but want to align 
with industry and sector “best practices.” 
We have also implemented the following new Policies: 
* Environment and Development Management Policy 
* Gender and Development Policy 
* Complaints Handling Policy 
* Conflicts of Interest Policy. 
 
Structured “time out” providing discipline to discern 
Being a “faith -centred” organisation, we have attempted to be more intentional and 
purposeful as we have sought to make decisions and enact planning strategies. We believe 
that while man can make plans, God determines his steps ( Proverbs 16:9 ).  

 
In conclusion, Microlend Australia continues to stand out in its uniqueness in its mission to 
alleviate world poverty. Some of these unique features are: 

1. Its continued existence whilst being entirely run by non-paid volunteers making the 

overheads to run the charity very small. Indeed, even better, all the administration 

costs are being met by its volunteers. Even the cost of fund-raising events, overseas 

travel, rentals and all other such items are fully funded by the volunteers. 

2. This makes it possible for Microlend Australia to claim that 100% of public donations 

received end up going overseas giving donors assurance that they funds are being 

used to maximum effect 

3. Microlend Australia also has a long-term aim to make itself self-empowered, not just 

its overseas partners, through the creation of having its own income streams. This 

empowerment will ensure a that all future administration costs will be met by the 

organisation itself rather than the public. 

4. With the overseas funds being issued to the socially disadvantaged on a ‘not for 

profit’ loan type basis we ensure the return of funds to help even more people into 

the future 

These unique features, enable Microlend Australia Ltd to have a profound impact in 
empowering the overseas centers and the individuals within their programs. Our commitment 
to this cause remains unwavering, fuelled by a belief in the inherent dignity and potential of 
every person. We invite you, our supporters and potential partners, to join us in this 
transformative work. Together, we can continue to make a tangible difference in the lives of 
those in need, empowering them to achieve sustainable livelihoods and break free from the 
cycle of poverty. 

Once again also our heartfelt gratitude to our current donors and corporate supporters for 
continuing to support our efforts. Your contributions have been instrumental in enabling us to 
continue to expand our reach and impact. 

I would also like to thank my beautiful, Annie, and to all our dedicated members and volunteers. 
Your commitment and tireless efforts are the backbone of Microlend Australia’s success. Thank 
you for your unwavering support and dedication to this noble cause. 
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As we look ahead, the challenges may be great, but so too is our resolve. Let us continue to 
work together towards a future where every individual has the opportunity to thrive, and where 
poverty becomes but a distant memory. 

With gratitude and hope,  

 
Ralf Schroers 
CEO - Microlend Australia 
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Five Dock Branch 
 

Our goal for this Financial Year for Microlend Australia, was to help as many people as 
possible; to Empower Poverty in various countries. 

One of the organisations we help are in Cambodia requested 
more funding to purchase a tourist bus to empower themselves 
to help more people. The bus we looked at was 10 years of age 
but in a very good condition. The cost for the bus including 
registration was AUS$30,383.71.  Members of Microlend Five 
Dock including Mary and Gail agreed to the purchase on 15 April 
2024. Ownership will be in PPC Cambodia’s name i.e. the 
overseas organisations name.  The payment was finally made 
in July 2024. 

 
Another project we funded was a wholesale Cereal Store proposal from Kings Simbachai in 
Kenya. To date this loan has been faithfully repaid showing that the business is running well, 
which is very encouraging for us. 

Other activities we participated in was on 26 July 2024, where the Microlend Sydney CBD 
branch held a Charity event on The Jackson, a Superyacht. Drinks and Canopies was served 
while you enjoyed a 3-hour cruise around Sydney Harbour in the rain.  It was a wonderful night 
whilst supporting our Microlend program in Harare, Zimbabwe   

In March this year, the Microlend Five Dock branch in conjunction with Microlend Narellan held 
our yearly Dinner at Canada Bay. The theme was ‘A Touch of Asia’. The night included events 
such as Silent Auctions, Raffles and a Trading Table.  97 people attended. Total Funds raised 
overall $44,489.20 to be shared by the two branches. 

Another great bit of news is that during this financial year, 3 new Volunteers joined our branch, 
these being Toni Fisher, Julia Hukka and India Scott. 

The Balance of monies held in the Microlend Five Dock account as at 30th June 2025 was 
$18,653.52. 

 
 
Gail Wright 
Secretary 
Microlend Five Dock 

 
 

BRANCH REPORTS 
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Narellan Branch 
The Narellan Chapter was established in November 2013 and has been consolidated with the 
Microlend Five Dock Chapter. Whilst the Five Dock Chapter continues to focus on their areas, 
Narellan has continued to work in two countries with only one now operational. 

1. Mongolia 

This country was severely impacted by Covid with most loans being unpaid and businesses 
being virtually unable to operate. It was a combined decision to wind down the Windows of 
Hope Microlend project in Mongolia due to the inability to get non functional businesses up and 
running again after a very difficult Covid period. It is pleasing to note that several businesses 
are actually now operating successfully after a Microlend injection of finances allowed them to 
begin operations. Praise to God alone for these wonderful answers to hard work and prayer.  

Thank you also to the extremely hard work of Murray Benn our local contact who continues in 
God’s work with his own ministry. 

2. Tanzania 

This was a new country we had taken under our wings to try and support during a very difficult 
Covid period. It is with great appreciation that we must continue to honour some of our 
Tanzanian friends who are working tirelessly to ensure the Microlend project continues its 
operations.  

New loans have been issued post Covid but unfortunately repayments are proving difficult to 
obtain with a major proportion of loan recipients not paying We continue to monitor closely to 
ensure the future viability of Microlend in Tanzania. 

In the last 12 months… 

Total Loans Outstanding 197 
Total Loans Issued 16 
Total Loans unpaid 134 
Total Loans with some payment 47 
 

We hope in prayer that our Heavenly Father will continue this work 
through his wonderful local church and group of tireless workers 

 

Brad Gordon 

Treasurer, Microlend Narellan 
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Tamworth Branch 
 

The following report outlines the activities and events for the Tamworth Chapter of Microlend 
Australia during the 2024/2025 financial year. It should be noted we are making slow progress 
in PNG, after the disastrous Covid -19 pandemic.  

We hope to re-establish a thriving PNG Microfinance project. One of the main problems was 
that the existing Microfinance Co-ordinator had secured full time employment and was unable 
to undertake the duties required of his position. As such there has been little Microfinance 
activity and poor loans follow up on loans throughout the previous four years.  

New PNG Microlend Co-ordinator 
The solution was to choose and train a new Microfinance coordinator. We did this in early 2024. 
Ralf Schroers and I travelled to Kip PNG in March 2024 and appointed and trained the new 
Microfinance Coordinator Simon Miril.  

Charity name has changed to Rescue PNG 
We have changed the name of the PNG organisation to Resue PNG. We are still waiting for 
the closing of the two old bank accounts, the reopening of two bank accounts, and the transfer 
of the funds to the new bank account so that the charity can begin operating again. Things 
happen very slowly in PNG. 

Shopping complex 
We met with the local member of Parliament, The HON Raphael Tonpi, during the early 2024 
trip to outline our vision for Rescue PNG, and to also suggest a Rescue PNG owned small 
shopping complex at Kip. The complex would contain a small supermarket, and possibly have 
4 additional shops that may include things like a fast-food shop, a telecommunications shop 
and a Rescue PNG Office. The supermarket complex would be owned by the Rescue PNG 
charity and the rent received from these businesses would provide ongoing finances to the 
PNG Microfinance project enabling all monetary profits to be lent out to locals for establishing 
new businesses.  

The Member was very receptive to the idea. Preliminary plans have been drawn up for the 
supermarket complex. The land has been pledged and 2/3 of the building costs have been 
pledged by the local member. This is very exciting news providing a great solution to help with 
the viability of local businesses. 

Transportation and electricity 
The new road into Kip helps make this shopping complex viable by providing good 
transportation and thus cheaper produce that would be available to businesses at Kip. 
Electricity is also coming to Kip in the near future, and this will be an added benefit for the 
viability of local businesses.  

Fresh water 
During the last six years I have been designing a fresh water supply for the Kip area. Fresh, 
clean water will be a great boost to the health and business viability of this area.  
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A spring in the mountains 2.5km from Kip and 250m above Kip has a flow of around 300 litres 
per minute. To complete this project, I have utilised the services of three engineers (Neil 
Sharpham, David Derkenne and Neil Bootes), Ralf Schroers plus many locals. In the early 
days Neil Sharpham helped me establish the viability of the project and then he outlined the 
preliminary design for the project. David Derkenne travelled to Kip in October 2023 and helped 
me survey the best route from the spring to the villages. David also fine-tuned the pipeline and 
water tank design to ensure there would be an adequate water supply for all the end users 
during peak periods of water usage. For the design of the project, we had to take into account 
the quality of the materials that were available in PNG. Ralf Schroers travelled with me in March 
2024 and helped me re-survey the best route.  

Finally in October 2024, I travelled to PNG accompanied by Mr Neil Bootes who helped me 
design the “header catchment structures” to catch the water coming out of the spring and divert 
it into the storage facilities. The digging of the trenches began about six weeks before we 
arrived, which meant that we were able to fast-track the construction of the concrete tank pads, 
“header catchment structures” and pipeline while we were in Kip. Four teams of locals were 
involved in completing the construction of the pipeline while we were in Kip. We had water 
flowing into the village of Kip before we left. All construction was carried out by hand in very 
steep and inhospitable conditions. This included digging more than 3km of trenches by hand, 
and, carrying up and down the mountain by hand, all the aggregate, sand, and cement for 
about 30 cubic metres of concrete (for tank bases). The mixing of 30 cubic metres of cement 
was also done manually. All pipes, 14 tanks and fittings were manually carried up and down 
the mountain. During the construction we had to traverse an 86m wide and 40m deep gorge 
with the pipeline. The construction took about four months to be completed. The design 
enabled more than 110,000 litres of fresh water to be stored along the way. 

The pipeline has been designed to provide fresh water, shower and laundry facilities to three 
villages and two boarding schools with up to 1000 students. Additionally fresh water has been 
provided to:  

• more than 300 households along the 2.5km route (via 25 taps),  

• a medical centre and a hospital, 

• three additional schools and  

• the homes of all teachers and medical staff. 

Summary 
Progress is slowly happening in Kip with the appointment of a new Microlend Coordinator and 
the possible construction of a new supermarket complex that will provide ongoing financial 
support for new loans.  

Additionally local businesses will have greater viability with the 
construction of a new road to Kip, the provision of clean water to the 
area and the soon to be delivered electricity supply. 

 

Prepared by Paul Sullivan – President 
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Western Sydney Branch 
 
Microlend Western Sydney (MWS) Team Annual Report Contribution 
 
Empower-Ethio Initiative Overview 
 
As the Microlend Western Sydney (MWS) team, operating under the Empower-Ethio banner, 
we continue to advance Microlend Australia's mission of poverty alleviation through 
microfinance and sustainable community development. Our efforts in 2025 have focused on 
expanding local fundraising, strengthening team capacity, and laying the groundwork for 
impactful international partnerships, particularly in Ethiopia. This report highlights key 
achievements, team updates, and forward-looking strategies to support small business 
financing and empowerment for the world's poorest families. 
 
Team Expansion: Welcoming New Members 
 
In a significant step toward enhancing our operational reach and community engagement, 
we are thrilled to announce the addition of Ken and Allison Bennett to the MWS team. Ken 
and Allison are very generous and bring extensive experience in community outreach and 
strategic planning. Their passion for ethical finance and social impact aligns seamlessly with 
our team. 
 
Awareness Innovations: Small Private Dinners 
 
To diversify our funding streams and foster deeper donor connections, MWS launched a 
series of intimate private dinners throughout 2025. These events, hosted in Western Sydney 
homes and small venues, brought together 8-12 supporters per gathering for meaningful 
discussions on microfinance's transformative power. This low-overhead model was mainly to 
create awareness first, then in 2026 to utilise it as an opportunity to fundraise.  
 
Strategic Plans for Ethiopia: Capital Project Funding 
 
Building on our Empower-Ethio commitment, MWS is actively developing plans to fund a 
major capital project in Ethiopia. This initiative will integrate microloans with on-site 
mentorship, creating a self-sustaining hub for economic empowerment. We invite 
stakeholders to watch this space in next year's report for progress updates, milestones, and 
impact metrics. 
 

Leadership Travel and Partnership Exploration: Daniel Gobena's Mission 
 
MWS Branch Secretary Daniel Gobena, a dedicated social entrepreneur with deep roots in 
Ethiopian community development, will embark on an extended field visit to Ethiopia from 
December 2025 to February 2026. This immersive trip aims to scout potential charity 
partners and establish a local MWS-aligned team to operationalise our microfinance 
programs on the ground. Daniel's itinerary includes site visits to microenterprise clusters, 
stakeholder consultations in Addis Ababa and regional hubs, and workshops on integrating 
our "graduation approach" with existing aid frameworks.  
 
Collaboration Outreach: New Hope Ethiopia 
 
In alignment with our Ethiopia expansion, MWS has initiated outreach to New Hope Ethiopia. 
Preliminary discussions in late 2025 have identified synergies. We are exploring formal 
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collaboration for 2026 and beyond. This partnership promises to amplify our impact, blending 
financial inclusion with child welfare for lasting community resilience. 
 
Closing Outlook 
 
The MWS team's 2025 achievements reflect a year of learning, innovation, and connection. 
With an expanded roster, creative fundraising, and Ethiopia-centric strategies, we are poised 
to deepen Microlend Australia's footprint in poverty eradication. We extend our gratitude to 
Ralf Schroers, volunteers, and the broader Microlend network for their unwavering support. 
Together, we are not just lending money—we are building futures. 
 
For inquiries or partnership discussions, contact:   
Eyob Yesus, MWS Branch President   
Email: Eyob Yesus info@iconcorpevents.com 
   
 
Microlend Western Sydney Team 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         

          Daniel Gobena – Treasurer – Microlend Western Sydney 
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Sydney CBD Branch 
 

This year, the Microlend Sydney CBD Branch continued to support community-
driven education initiatives. Our focus remains on enabling locally led projects that 
strengthen opportunity, learning, health and long-term independence. 

Funding contributed to the completion of a new computer lab, near-completion of a 
science laboratory, and ongoing improvements to campus access and security. 
These upgrades are being carried out by the school and community partners, and 
we are proud to play a small part in helping local teams bring their plans to life. 

Visit & Reflection 

In July, our branch chair visited the school and met with students, educators, and 
local partners. It was uplifting to see the momentum on the ground and the pride 
within the school community developing. The progress reflects the dedication and 
effort of those leading the work locally, we simply assist by providing access to 
resources where they can create meaningful benefit. 

Looking Ahead 

With approximately $56,000 remaining from last years fundraising, discussions are 
underway regarding the next initiative, likely focused on community health needs. 
We are approaching this carefully and collaboratively to ensure funds continue to 
support sustainable, community-led outcomes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        Paul Dardagan – President Microlend Sydney CBD 
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Children of Faith Secondary School - Zimbabwe 
 

 
Children of Faith College was established in 
2020 to provide quality Christian education to 
children in the villages of Domboshava, after 
noticing that many children did not have the 
opportunity to attend school. 
 

Our school is private, like the majority of schools 
in Zimbabwe. Private schools typically rely on 
tuition fees, donations, and endowments, 
allowing them to implement specialized programs 
and maintain smaller class sizes. 

However, due to poverty, parents often cannot 
afford school fees, which is a detriment to the 
school. A lack of income means that paying staff 
and teachers is extremely difficult. Additionally, 
the resources that the children need and the 
facilities that enhance the smooth running of the 
school cannot be purchased regularly. 

Therefore, most months our school faces difficult 
decisions due to financial constraints. For one 
child to attend school for one year costs $450. 
This amount covers school fees, books, uniforms, 
and shoes necessary for school attendance. 

 
 

 
The current State and Impact of the School 

Like an infant, we are at the first stages of existence focusing on learning how to walk. Now 
that our school is set up and programs are running, it is timely to work towards ensuring long 
term sustainability. 

This year we grew from 40 to 60 students split over 2 classes and only 2 Teaching staff to help 
with the running of the school. 

 
 
 

FEEDBACK FROM OUR PARTNERS 
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Major Goals: 

• Our desire is to bring faith, light, hope, and transformation to the community, region, and 

country.  

• The goal is to improve the quality of education received by students in rural schools in 

this region, which lack sufficient resources, infrastructure, and teachers. 

• Be a top-performing schools providing a high-quality education t students from nursery 

to high school and vocational studies 

Government Assessment & Recommendations: 
This year the Government conducted a Private School Certification Assessment to evaluate 
operational standards. The objectives of this assessment were to: 

• Validate schools that provide quality education, ensuring they maintain their certified 

status as private institutions. 

• Ensure schools pay their annual operational subscription fees. 

• Inspect the construction and structural standards of school facilities. 

• Verify that schools are following the national education curriculum. 

 

Recommendations – Key Measures to Attract Students 

• Employ qualified and experienced teaching staff. 

• Construct a secure strong room to enable students to register for and sit government 

administered exams on-site, rather than traveling to other certified institutions. (Urgent.) 

• Ensure the availability of sufficient textbooks for all learners. 

• Provide reliable internet access for both teaching and administrative functions. 

• Build a proper administration block to support efficient school management 

Purchase of Land in Uganda 
 

• Proposal is to make this the capital project 

for Faith Harvest Church microfinance 

program. Land is adjoining a major arterial 

road with a small shopping strip on the 

other side of the road. Land has town 

water plus electricity available 

• We are currently exploring various 

business type ideas that we perhaps build 

onto the land. Some ideas put forward are 

a Water recycling plant (copying the 

Kenyan idea) or a supermarket, but we are 

open to other ideas. 

• Watch this space in next year’s report 
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Proposed Projects   
Microlend Australia Limited  

1 July 2025 to 30th June 2026  

    

Microfinance funding - other  $0.00 0.00% 

Microfinance funding - Philippines - Cebu - Abrahams furniture project PHP 
132500  

$3,785.00 
0.56% 

Microfinance Funding - Tanzania - 4 new projects  $19,600.00 2.92% 

Microfinance Funding - Kenya - Kings Simbachai new (received 3 proposals. 
The rest as yet unspecified) microfinance projects  

$20,000.00 
2.97% 

Microfinance Funding - Kenya - Purchase of property $80000 plus 2nd 
Water Purification plant AUS$15000, new (as yet unspecified) microfinance 
projects $20000,  

$115,000.00 

17.11% 

Microfinance Funding - Pakistan - 1 To Another - ongoing funding for eye 
hospital  

$4,000.00 
0.59% 

Microfinance Funding - Rwanda - Rubaduka Foundation - Coffee shop - 
Sava Dainties - RWF 8,050,000  

$10,400.00 
1.55% 

Microfinance Funding - Uganda - Heartfelt Hope - Commercial Property - 
Supermarket? Land already purchased for $38149.38 Est US $60000 to go   

$93,000.00 
13.83% 

Microfinance funding - Uganda - Mwerevu African Woman - 15 Projects - 
new site  

$15,500.00 
2.31% 

Microfinance Funding - Zimbabwe - Bulawayo - 2nd Supermarket US 
$80000 but partially self-funded. Toilets and storage shed to first 
Supermarket  

$80,000.00 

11.90% 

Microfinance Funding - Zimbabwe - Alfa Ministries not yet specified  $10,000.00 1.49% 

Microfinance Funding - Zimbabwe - Living word Ministries funding for 
building of school computer and science blg already funded with also 
partial funding of health center achieved. Balance to build health center 
estimated at US$30000 - Note. This may end up costing substantially more 
as the estimate is very conservative  

$50,000.00 

7.44% 

Microfinance Funding - Zimbabwe - Windows of Hope - as yet unspecified 
project  

$5,000.00 
0.74% 

Microfinance funding - PNG - United Church South Lai Dev Fund new - 
building of small shopping center plus as yet unspecified microfinance 
projects. Co-funding of PNG government expected for approx $40000.00  

$40,000.00 

5.95% 

Microfinance funding - Ethiopia - New Hope charity - Capital Project in 
Addis Ababa - US$130000  

$200,000.00 
29.75% 

Potential Project in East Timor - Note: Capital project already in place 
funded by a Singaporean church  $6,000.00 0.89% 

    

Total Operating Expenses  $672,285.00 100.00% 

. 
If you are interested in supporting some of these projects, please get back to us on 

microlend.australia@gmail.com or phone us on 02 4627 5191. 
  

PROPOSED PROJECTS for 2025-2026 

mailto:microlend.australia@gmail.com
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Our aim is to continue glorifying God by empowering people to break free from the cycle of 
poverty. We do this by assisting the poor and impoverished to set up various business 
enterprises so that they can enjoy basic human rights, a reasonable living standard, and 
become self-sustaining. 
  
Our dreams are to be able to fulfil this goal, not just for next year, but also long into the future. 
Currently we tell our overseas beneficiaries that they need to become self-empowered and 
self-sufficient. We also have a structure in place to make the overseas centres independent of 
Microlend Australia as well. Hence, we believe that it is hypocritical if we do not also adopt this 
same structure for ourselves here in Australia.  
 
That is, we expect Microlend Australia Ltd over time to also become financially independent so 
that it can sustain itself independently of outside sponsors. Currently Microlend Australia is 
largely still dependent on its volunteers (over 70% dependence) and its donors which is what 
we want to rectify. The strategy is that Microlend. Making Microlend Australia Ltd become self-
sufficient and financially independent will: 

● Ensure the ongoing viability of the charity long after the original founders are gone. 

● Ensure that Microlend Australia is able to absorb all of its administration costs from its 

own capital Investment portfolio. 

● Ensure that Microlend Australia is to grow and can support any salaries paid to future 

staff. (Note, at this time, Microlend cannot even afford to pay one staff) 

● Ensure that 100% of public donation continue to go towards helping the poor overseas. 

To achieve this goal, we have undertaken the following programs: 

Current investment program Funds Raised 
Funds still 
required 

 

Property Development into 183 Aird Rd, 
Leumeah 

$1,356999.00  $0.00   

Purchase of office for Microlend in 
Leumeah 

$54,180.00  $510,620.00   

Property Development into 20 Lang Rd 
Casula 

$226377.72  $0.00   

Managed Investment portfolio $41809.19  $2,958190.81   

Total Funds Still required    $3,468810.81   

 
From the above table you can see that we would need a large corporate sponsor (or several 
of them) to be able to achieve this goal. For anyone interested in supporting us in this way, 
please contact our Microlend Australia Head office. Once achieved we should have sufficient 
self-generated income from these funds to be able to maintain all the above points raised.  
 
Achieving this goal would place Microlend Australia permanently on the map towards 
eradicating world poverty.  

MICROLEND AUSTRALIA LTD’S FUTURE 
INDEPENDENCE 
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Centre 
Existing  

Businesses 
New 

Businesses 
Total 

Businesses 

 

Microfinance centre 

No of previously 
established 
Businesses 

No of new 
businesses Total to date 

    

Past sites  143 0 143 

Kenya - Simbachai 32 1 33 

Kenya - Door of Hope 121 18 139 

Cambodia - PPC * 154 4 158 

Ethiopia 1 0 1 

Pakistan - 1 to another 12 0 12 

Papua New Guinea 56 0 56 

Philippines - Cebu1 97 0 97 

Uganda - Faith Harvest 223 1 224 

Tanzania 182 13 195 

Zimbabwe - Harare 69 6 75 

Zimbabwe - Bulawayo 56 0 56 

Zimbabwe - Gokwe2 * 215 -31 184 

Zimbabwe - Mutare - Windows of hope3 * 632 2 634 

Rwanda 33 0 33 

    

Total 2025 18 2043 
 
Graph of the number of new businesses established. 
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Microlend Australia Ltd. implements a process towards combating world poverty that we 
believe makes us unique. We invite you to participate in this process, provide feedback, or 
promote us to your friends if you like what we do. Since our funding to the poor is in the form 
of a loan, one unique feature is that 100% of your donation is sent to an overseas project 
and is reused to help more and more people each time the loan is repaid. Our process is as 
follows: 

100% of your donations go towards funding the loans for the poor. All administration and fund-
raising costs are absorbed by the volunteers and founders of Microlend Australia. 
Currently Microlend Australia is totally run by volunteers. That is, there are no salaries paid 
which therefore means that administration costs are kept to a minimum. When visiting the 
overseas sites, all volunteers pay for their own travel and accommodation. Please refer to our 
Annual Reports regarding the actual cost breakdown. Would you like to join us as a volunteer?  
Every business created is designed to be self-sustaining. Even the overseas Microfinance 
centres themselves, although not for profit, are designed to become financially independent. 
This gives Microlend Australia the ability to walk away and create more and more sites around 
the world. 
We charge no interest on the loans issued. There is however a one-off management fee (this 
can be up to 12% of the loan) which gets used to pay the overheads of the overseas 
microfinance centre.  
 
There is no return of the loan or the management fees to Microlend Australia. The overseas 
microfinance centre is a separate ‘not-for-profit‘, Non-Government Organisation and is not 
owned by Microlend Australia. 
Microlend Australia Ltd has created several branches within Australia. This means we can 
easily duplicate our efforts to raise funds for our overseas microfinance centres. These 
branches could even be created in overseas countries. Would you like to join one of these 
branches? Or better still, create a new branch of your own? 

OUR ORGANISATION 
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Microlend Australia can see every loan that has ever been issued as well as at what stage the 
loan repayments are. We do this by issuing each overseas site with an internet-based 
accounting system. This ensures a good degree of control over how the funds (your donations) 
are being used. 
Microlend Australia provides simple, yet effective training and ongoing mentoring/support for 
each new borrower. This training even works with people who are illiterate or people without 
computer skills. The training program also teaches you how to create and model a business 
and provides you with an overview on how a business should be run. These training modules 
can be found under our resources section of the Microlend website and can be downloaded by 
you for free. 
 
What makes us special?.
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Your directors present this report on the company for the financial year ended 30 June 2025. 

 
Directors 

The names of the directors in office at any time during or since the end of the year are: 

Randolf Schroers 

Anne Schroers 

George Ferizis 

Angelo D'Angelo 

Doug Ferris 

Luke Nicholls 

Directors have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report unless otherwise 
stated. 

 

Operating Result 

The profit of the company for the financial year after providing for income tax amounted to: 

Year ended 

30 June 2025 

$ 

468,430 

 

 

 

Year ended 

30 June 2024 

$ 

446,336 

 

Principal Activities 

The company was dormant during the financial year. 

 
Significant Changes in the State of Affairs 

No significant changes in the company's state of affairs occurred during the financial year. 

 
After Balance Date Events 

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may 
significantly affect the operations of the company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the 
company in subsequent financial years. 

 
Future Developments 

The company expects to maintain the present status and level of operations and hence there are no likely 
developments in the operations in future financial years. 

 
Environmental Issues 

The company's operations are not regulated by any significant environmental regulation under a law of the 
Commonwealth or of a State or Territory. 

 
Dividends 

No dividends were declared or paid since the start of the financial year. No recommendation for payment of 
dividends has been made. 
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Share Options 

No options over issued shares or interests in the company were granted during or since the end of the financial 

year and there were no options outstanding at the date of this report.  

 

Directors Benefits 

No director has received or has become entitled to receive, during or since the financial year, a benefit because of 
a contract made by the company or related body corporate with a director, a firm which a director is a member or 
an entity in which a director has a substantial financial interest. 

 

 

Indemnifying Officer or Auditor 

No indemnities have been given or agreed to be given or insurance premiums paid or agreed to be paid, during 
or since the end of the financial year, to any person who is or has been an officer or auditor of the company.  

 

Proceedings on Behalf of Company 

No person has applied for leave of Court to bring proceedings on behalf of the company or intervene in any 
proceedings to which the company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the company for 
all or any part of those proceedings. The company was not a party to any such proceedings during the year. 

 

Auditors Independence Declaration 

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 has 

been included. 

 

 

 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors: 

 

 

 

 

 

Randolf Schroers 

Director 

 

 

 

 

 

Anne Schroers 

Director 

 

Dated: 16 October, 2025 
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Auditor's Independence Declaration 
 
 
UNDER SECTION 307C OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 

 
I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the year ended 30 June 2025 there have been: 

(i) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the 

Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the Audit; and 

(ii) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit 
 

 

 

William Tomiczek & Associates 

William Tomiczek FIPA, Registered Company Auditor 1425 

66 Emu Plains Rd Mt Riverview 2774 

 

 

 

 

16th October 2025 

 

Mt Riverview 
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Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income 

For the year ended 30 June 2025 

 
Note  2025  2024  

  $  $ 

 
Revenue 

  
701,312 

  
694,660 

Gross profit  701,312  694,660 

Marketing  (8,000)  (9,405) 

Administration expenses  (189,763)  (197,550) 

Finance Costs  (35,119)  (41,369) 

Profit before income tax  468,430  446,336 

Income tax (credit) expense 
 

0 
 

0 

Profit for the year  468,430  446,336 

 
Other comprehensive income: 

     

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:      

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to      

profit or loss when specific conditions are met:      

Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of 
tax 

  
0 

  
0 

 

      

Total comprehensive income for the year  468,430  446,336  
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Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2025 

 

 
 
 

 Note  2025  2024  

  $  $ 

 
Assets 

       

Current Assets        

Cash assets   450,282  329,845   

Receivables   1,277,281  1,060,283   

Current tax assets   328  1,456   

Total Current Assets 
  

1,727,891 
 

1,391,584 
  

 
Non-Current Assets 

       

Other financial assets 
  

347,903 
 

216,652 
  

Property, plant and equipment   130,198  130,198   

Total Non-Current Assets 
  

478,101 
 

346,850 
  

 
Total Assets 

   
2,205,992 

  
1,738,434 

  

 
Liabilities 

       

Current Liabilities 
    

Financial liabilities 0  240,429  

Total Current Liabilities 0  240,429  

 
Non-Current Liabilities 

    

Financial liabilities 1,036,788 
 

1,051,669 
 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,036,788  1,051,669  

 

 
Total Liabilities 

 
1,036,788 

  
1,292,098 

 

 
 

Net Assets 

 
1,169,204 

 
 

446,336 
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 2025  2024  

$  $ 

 
Cash Flow From Operating Activities 

    

Receipts from customers 701,312 
 

688,689 
 

Payments to Suppliers and employees (197,827)  (207,302)  

Interest received 7,562  5,911  

Interest and other costs of finance (35,119)  (41,369)  

Income tax paid (264)  (611)  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 

(note 2) 

 
475,664 

  
445,318 

 

 
Cash Flow From Financing Activities 

    

Purchase Plant/Loan Repayments (355,227) 
 

(246,381) 
 

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 120,437 
 

120,749 
 

Cash at the beginning of the year 329,845 
 

209,096 
 

Cash at the end of the year (note 1) 450,282  329,845  

 

 

 
2025 2024 

 
Note 1. Reconciliation Of Cash 

   

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash 
   

includes cash on hand and in banks and investments    

in money market instruments, net of outstanding bank    

overdrafts.    

Cash at the end of the year as shown in the statement. 

of cash flows is reconciled to the related items in the 
balance sheet as follows: 

   

Microlend Aust-Bendigo Bank 164,552 127,310 
 

Microlend Narellen-Macquarie 176,819 155,145  

Microlend Future Bendigo Bank 18,654 2,305  

Microlend Tamworth 30,571 29,203  

Microlend Sydney CBD 58,718 15,432  

Microlend Western Sydney 968 451  

 450,282 329,845  

 
 
 



MICROLEND AUSTRALIA LIMITED ABN 25166 836 415 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

 

 

 

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 30/06/2025 
 
 
 
 

Notes  Retained 

Earnings 

Total 

 

 

 
Balance at 01/07/2023 240,422 240,422 

Comprehensive income 

Profit attributable to the members 

 

 
446,335 

 

 
446,335 

Other comprehensive income for the year   

Total comprehensive income for the year 446,335 446,335 

attributable to members of the entity   

Balance at 30/06/2024 686,757 686,757 

Revaluation Investment 14,017 0 

Comprehensive income 

Other comprehensive income for the year 2025 

  

Total comprehensive income for the year 468,430 0 

attributable to members of the entity   

Balance at 30/06/2025 1,169,204 686,757 
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For the year ended 30 June 2025 
 

 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

MICROLEND AUSTRALIA LIMITED is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. 

The financial statements were authorised for issue on 16 October, 2025 by the directors of the company. 

Basis of Preparation 

The directors have prepared the financial statements on the basis that the company is a non-reporting entity 
because there are no users dependent on general purpose financial statements. The financial statements are 
therefore special purpose financial statements that have been prepared in order to meet the requirements of the 
Corporations Act 2001. 

The company is a for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under Australian Accounting Standards. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement requirements 
specified by the Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations, and the disclosure requirements that are 
mandatory under the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to entities reporting under the Corporations Act 
2001 and the significant accounting policies disclosed below, which the directors have determined are appropriate 
to meet the needs of members. Such accounting policies are consistent with the previous period unless stated 
otherwise. 

The financial statements, except for cash flow information, have been prepared on an accrual basis and are 
based on historical costs unless otherwise stated in the notes. The material accounting policies that have been 
adopted in the preparation of the statements are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
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The directors have determined that the company is not a reporting entity and that this special purpose financial 
report should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies prescribed in Note l to the financial 
statements. 

The directors of the company declare that: 

1. the financial statements and notes are in accordance with the Corporations Act 200 l: 

(a) comply with Accounting Standards described in Note 1 to the financial 
statements and the Corporations Regulations; and 

(b) give a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its 
performance for the year ended on that date in accordance with the accounting policies 

described in Note 1 to the financial statements. 

2. in the directors' opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be 
able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable. 

 

 

 

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors. 

 

 

 

 

 

Randolf Schroers 

Director 

 

 

 

 

 

Anne Schroers 

Director 

 

Dated: 16 October, 2025 
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Independent Auditors Report 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Report Opinion 

We have audited the financial report of MICROLEND AUSTRALIA LIMITED (the 

Company), which 

comprises the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2025, the Statement of 

Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Changes In Equity and the Statement of Cash 

Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of 

significant accounting policies, and the Directors' Declaration. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of MICROLEND AUSTRALIA LIMITED 

is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including: 

giving a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its performance for the 

year then ended; and 

complying with Australian Accounting Standards to the extent described in Note 1, and the Corporations 

Regulations 2001. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities 

for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the 

company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 

2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards 

Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant 

to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical 

responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which 

has been given to the directors of the company, would be in the same terms if given to the 

directors as at the time of this auditor's report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our opinion. 

 

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting 

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. 

The financial report has been prepared for the purpose of fulfilling the directors' financial 

reporting responsibilities under the Corporations Act 2001. As a result, the financial report 

may not be suitable for another purpose. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

 

Information Other than the Financial Report and Auditor's Report Thereon 

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 

information included in the Company's annual report for the year ended 30 June 2019, but 

does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we 

do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 

inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise 

appears to be materially misstated. 
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If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement 

of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this 

regard. 

 

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that 

gives a true and fair view and have determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 

1 to the financial report is appropriate to meet the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 

and is appropriate to meet the needs of the members. The directors' responsibility also 

includes such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation 

of a financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to 

liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a 

whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 

but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing 

Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 

from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this 

financial report. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise 

professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 

the override of internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to 

continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 

to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if 

such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 

audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or 

conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern. 
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Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events 

in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

 

 

Signed on 16 October, 2025: 

 
William Tomiczek FIPA, Registered Company Auditor 1425 

William Tomiczek & Associates 

66 Emu Plains Rd Mt Riverview 2774 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



  

 

  

 

Operating Expense Breakdown – 2024- 25 
 

Expenditure Break up  
Microlend Australia Limited  
1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025  

   

Administration expenses $13,550.29 5.83% 

Fund raising expenses $18,483.64 7.95% 

Microfinance funding  - other $1,576.68 0.68% 

Microfinance funding - Cambodia - PPC $836.25 0.36% 

Microfinance funding - Kenya - Doors of hope $1,176.07 0.51% 

Microfinance Funding - Kenya - King Simbachai $1,735.74 0.75% 

Microfinance Funding - Uganda- Mwerevu African Woman $6,677.92 2.87% 

Microfinance Funding - Uganda - Heart Felt Hope $38,119.48 16.39% 

Microfinance funding - Zimbabwe - Bulawayo - social enterprise trust $41,273.37 17.75% 

Microfinance Funding - Zimbabwe - Alfa Ministries $22,789.80 9.80% 

Microfinance funding - Zimbabwe - Windos of Hope $9,883.76 4.25% 

Microfinance Funding - Zimbabwe - Living Word Ministries $41,659.63 17.92% 

Interest Expenses $34,775.87 14.95% 

Total Operating Expenses $232,538.50 100.00% 

   

 
 

End of Report 
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